OP \$65.00 4548382

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM502709
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/14/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pocono Produce Co., Inc.	
Street Address:	Route 191 & Chipperfield Drive	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 669	
City:	Stroudsburg	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18360	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4548382	P POCONO PROFOODS
Registration Number:	4357039	POCONO PRODUCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135592-01001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Wells_Pocono)-c (003)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006559 FRAME: 0226

900478462

source=Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Wells_Pocono)-c (003)#page2.tif source=Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Wells_Pocono)-c (003)#page3.tif source=Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Wells_Pocono)-c (003)#page4.tif source=Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Wells_Pocono)-c (003)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006559 FRAME: 0227

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, POCONO PRODUCE CO., INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor") is the owner of the patents and trademarks therefor (the "Marks") listed on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the business associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated November 10, 2014, between Grantor and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wells Fargo") with offices located at 1 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Philadelphia, PA, 19107, Grantor granted to Wells Fargo a security interest in and to the Marks, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to terminate Wells Fargo's security interest in the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound hereby, Wells Fargo hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Effective as of the date hereof, the above-referenced Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is hereby terminated, and of no further force or effect.
- 2. Wells Fargo hereby releases its security interest and conveys back to Grantor all of Wells Fargo's interest in and to the Marks, the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith.
- 3. Wells Fargo agrees to execute such statements or other documents, at Grantor's expense, as may from time to time be determined to be reasonably necessary, to evidence the release of any and all liens or interests of record in the Marks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS IMMEDIATELY]

3743340 v. 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to executed and sealed this Termination of Patent this 14th day of December, 2018.	o be legally bound hereby, the undersigned has and Trademark Security Agreement, under seal,
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By Mame/Title: Ace thorized Signatory
	::
COUNTY OF PHLADELPHA	
appeared - corion K vernitis	
The state of the s	one le Land official seal. One le Land ry Public ommission expires:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL LOUELLE GRANT, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires January 20, 2020	•

3743340 v. 2

SCHEDULE A

See Attached.

#3743340 v. 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006559 FRAME: 0230

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>

Patent Number

Issue Date

None

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>

Serial Number

Filing Date

None

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

Title

Country

Patent Number

Issue Date

None

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>

Serial Number

Filing Date

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 006559 FRAME: 0231

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

Mark

Registration Number

Registration Date

Mark P POCONO PROFOODS & Design

85/731,455

June 10, 2014

POCONO PRODUCE

85/723,301

June 25, 2013

APPLICATIONS

None

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

None

UNREGISTERED MARKS

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 006559 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 12/19/2018